are now laid out, and running thence easterly, along the southerly side of Sutter 
avenue forty-eight (48) feet, more or less, to land of the petitioners herein; thence 
in a southwesterly direction along the said land of petitioners to a point on the westerly 
side of Howard avenue, distant one hundred and seventy-five (175) feet, two and 
three-quarter (2k) inches southerly from said Sutter avenue, and running thence 
northerly along the same to the point or place of beginning. 

Second Parcel—Beginning at a point on the southerly side of Blake avenue, dis-
tant sixty-eight (68) feet and one-half OM inch westerly from the southwesterly 
corner of Blake and Howard avenues, on the easterly side of Hunterfly road, and 
running thence southwesterly along land of the petitioners and on the easterly side 
of said road two hundred and seven (207) feet and five (5) inches; then again south-
westerly along said road to the intersection of the easterly side of proposed Tapscott 
street with East Ninety-eighth 'street, which point is distant one hundred and seventy-
two (172) feet four and three-quarter Goo inches southerly from the southwest 
corner of said proposed Tapscott street and Dumont avenue, and running thence north-
erly along the easterly side of proposed Tapscott street, to the westerly side of said 
Hunterfly road, and thence northeasterly along said westerly side of said Hunterfly

[...]

sive use of the hallway on the fourth floor as now inclosed, in the Emigrant Industrial 
Savings Bank building, No. 51 Chambers street, Borough of Manhattan, for the use 
of the Department of Taxes and Assessments, for a term of one year from May 1, 1904, 
at an annual rental of three thousand four hundred and thirty-five dollars ($3,435), 
payable quarterly; otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the 
existing lease--the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and 
reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made.

[...]

GENTLEMEN-At a meeting of the Armory Board held November 17, 1904, the fol-
lowing was adopted : 

" Resolved, That the additional gallery, alteration to rooms and the lighting sys-
tem in the Fourteenth Regiment Armory, as recommended by the Committee and as 
reported upon by the Secretary, be authorized; that the sum of eleven thousand five 
hundred dollars ($11,500) be appropriated therefor; that the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund be requested to concur therein and authorize the Comptroller to issue 
bonds for the payment thereof, and that the Secretary be directed to have the plans 
and specifications prepared and advertise for bids and proposals for the work."

[...]

Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed, pursuant to the provisions of 
chapter 212, Laws of 1898, to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the 
manner provided by section 169 of the Amended Greater New York Charter, to the 
amount of eleven thousand five hundred dollars ($11,500), the proceeds whereof to be 
applied to payment of the expense aforesaid. 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted. 

The Comptroller presented the following report and offered the following resolu-
tion, relative to an amendment to resolution authorizing a lease of premises at No.

[...]

and Kane place, and running from thence westerly and parallel with Atlantic avenue one 
hundred and five 1105) feet ; thence northerly and parallel with Kane place forty-six 
(46) feet and three (3) inches ; thence easterly again parallel with Atlantic avenue one 
hundred and five (105) feet to the westerly side of Kane place, and thence southerly 
along the westerly side of Kane place forty-six (46) feet and three (3) inches to the 
point or place of beginning." 
—the Corporation Counsel having certified to the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund,